

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/12/2019 1:08 PM

NO. 53114-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RONALD SNIDER,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-1-03643-1

The Honorable Garold E. Johnson, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**Mr. Snider’s guilty plea was not entered knowingly,  
voluntarily, and intelligently because it was based on  
affirmative misinformation from the trial court  
regarding the elements of the offense and the  
application of the law to Mr. Snider’s case..... 4**

A. A guilty plea is not entered knowingly, voluntarily,  
and intelligently when it is the result of misinformation  
provided by the trial court..... 5

B. The trial court affirmatively misinformed Mr. Snider  
regarding the elements of offense of Failure to Register as a  
Sex Offender and regarding the relation of the law to the  
facts of his case. .... 7

**CONCLUSION ..... 11**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604, 140 L. Ed. 2d 828 (1998).....	5
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).	5
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637, 96 S.Ct. 2253, 49 L.Ed.2d 108 (1976).....	6
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 25 L.Ed.2d 747 (1970).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459, 89 S.Ct. 1166, 22 L.Ed.2d 418 (1969).....	6
<i>Smith v. O'Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329, 61 S.Ct. 572, 85 L.Ed. 859 (1941).....	5

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hews</i> , 99 Wash.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 108 Wash.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987) .....	6
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .....	7, 10
<i>State v. Chervenell</i> , 99 Wash.2d 309, 662 P.2d 836 (1983) .....	7
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 149 Wn. App. 88, 201 P.3d 1093 (2009) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 145 Wn. App. 672, 186 P.3d 1179(2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 Wn.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 783, 263 P.3d 1233 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001) .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 5

**STATUTES**

RCW 9A.44.130..... 7

RCW 9A.44.132..... 4, 7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5..... 5
